## **City of Poulsbo**

**Engineering Department** 200 NE Moe Street, Poulsbo, Washington 98370



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: June 7, 2016

Contact: Engineering Department, (360) 779-4078

The Hostmark Mains project will begin construction on June 20<sup>th</sup>. The project was advertised in May and awarded to Pape & Sons Construction, Inc. The project is scheduled to be completed by mid-August and will be immediately followed by a separate project, Hostmark Pavement Restoration, to overlay the pavement which is scheduled to be completed in early September. During construction of these projects, citizens should expect some traffic delays. The road will be open to traffic, however it may be limited to one lane during the working hours of 7 am to 7 pm, Monday through Friday, and possibly on Saturdays between 8 am and 7 pm.

The Hostmark Mains project will include replacement of over 2,200 lineal feet of existing water and sewer lines and structures. The work will take place on NE Hostmark Street, starting at approximately 150 feet east of SR 305 and extending just past the Caldart Ave intersection. The project will include installation of new water mains, new sewer mains, stormwater sewer pipe liner, new stormwater catch basins, and a new asphalt base layer that is safe for driving.

The following project, the Hostmark Pavement Restoration, will provide an additional layer of asphalt to the base layer, completing the asphalt work in the project area. The final pavement work was scheduled to be completed before the start of school but due to the change in start date for North Kitsap Schools, some work may still be ongoing for the first few days of school. The Hostmark Pavement Restoration project will be advertised in June and awarded in July. Construction will not start until mid to late August after the Hostmark Mains project is complete.

The total approximate cost of both projects is \$1.7 million. The Hostmark Pavement Restoration is partially funded by a federal grant in the amount of \$285,000.

For more information on these projects and other City construction or capital projects, visit the City's website at: <a href="http://www.cityofpoulsbo.com/publicworks/publicworks/publicworks-eng-projects.htm">http://www.cityofpoulsbo.com/publicworks/publicworks-eng-projects.htm</a> or contact the Engineering Department at 360-779-4078.

####